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RESOLVED, DECREED & ORDERED, That the Grade of Alaska

,
Street, from Russo Str.eet westerly, for a distance'of appfoxi-

mately 370.feet, be defined. II
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CITY OF PROV[DENCE
• STATE OF RHODE 1SLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLAM'ATtOAiS

, PETITION TO THE CITY C4UNCIL

1
T~ TkiE HO~ORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY ~F PROVIQFI~CE: •; "'~~~

The undersigned owners of the adjoiraing Iand hereb~ request tiiat a g ade ~be defined fa~•
-~ "~ ~ 1

See Below See Below See Bel'o~a ~
.........:..................:...................................street, from...............................,..._......,..,.....,................sheet, to.............:=::........:.~..~.=,...........1...............,street.

s ~ e~ i
, . ; ~ ...

~ ;n i
• ~ ~"'.

1. Alaska Street from Russo Street westerly for a distance of approximat ly 37;~0 feet

• ( approx. 14,800 sq. ft. ).
R~~~' MeridOn Stt~eEt frAm Atacka StrpPt Nerthprl~ te Naoan Si'TPAt fnr n~Aictan~a nf

~k~4+...,.,^
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...a t =~3L~~11 F c--=~—r-~T~aG • 7 ~,~ !, /. (1 ~ ~~ F * ~ ~ •

3. Russo Street from Alaska Street Northerly to Hagan Street for a distance of

approximately 550 feet ( approx. 21, 640 sq. ft.). I
4. Total Area to be defined and paved is approximately 58,440 sq. ft.

~

Drawings of the proposed Street grading layout have been submitted to the j

Building Inspector's Office and to the Dept. of public Works Office.

I

The Streets are all located on Assessor's Plat No. 97. I~~

Thank you for your consideration. ~ ~~~ f

~ • _ ?s

OWNERSz ~ ~
John E. Anzivino

- ~~`-~~n~~ ~
Jo p L. Iantosc ~~

~~,,s
' Robert E. Roberti

Date: March 16, 1983
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~~ G1TY pp p
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JOSEPH C. DiSANTO o ~~ o VINCEN ~AYOCIR NCI, JR.
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

s ~ ~~

~ ",~~...o •* a

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

: ~
September 12, 1983 ~

The Honorable James Petrosinelli
Chairman, Committee on City Properties ~
c/o City Clerk's Office ,
City Hall ~
Providence, Rhode Island

RE: RUSSO AND ALASKA STREETS

Dear Councilma.n Petrosinelli: .

Please find attached copy of letter from Joseph 0'Rourke,
Associate Engineer here at Public Works, regarding the grading
plan in the above captioned area.

As indicated, this Division has no objection to the plan.

JCD
Enclosure

'ncerely,

~

J EPH C~ISANTO
Director

~~~f~• ~ {'?.~4'.~.1

700 Allens Avenue • Providence, Rhode Island 02905-0007 ~(401) 467-7950
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~ CYTY OF PROVIflENCE, RYiODE IS~.AND
; ~ MAYOR VINCENT A. CIANCI, JR.

D~PAR~MENT OF PUBLIC WORKS . 7'00 .~..i.ENS A~'ENUE .~ 02905

~
joseph C. DiSanto, Director james F. Lembo, Deputy Director

~

~

. September 9, 1983.

Mr. Joseph DiSanto, Director ~
Dept. of Public Works ~
700 Allens Ave. ~
Prov., R. I. 02905

Re.: Russo and Alaska Streets

Dear Mr. DiSanto:

The Engineering Division has reviewed the plans designated "C-1" sub-

mitted by Mr. Joseph Mallozzi relative to his grading plan for certain

streets abutting the "Proposed Elderly Housing" at Russo and Alaska~

Streets. ~

This division is in agreement with.the grading scheme subject to s

minor modifications that will conform more generally.with existing

.~ field conditions.

This division has no objections to the placing of. bituminous

in the areas designated on said plan "C-1".

Respectfully st~bmitted,

~—~
seph O Rourke, Assoc. Eng. '

i
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DEPARThSENT 4F PUBI.IC ~NORKS . 7~0 ALLENS AVEPJL3E . 02905
jose~s G D:Sa~w. Disacor 3acnu F. Laabo. D~tF+~~Y ~~

. ~. + .

~ , , ' . , I .

- Nov~ber 6 , 19 81 , . ~. .

' - !•t,. .~!zt~~c~t DeCaiti, J;t.
' . Du~:czat o ( tsi.uld~►.g 1ne~ectccn '

~ 11 Lt►ue,t Sticeet ~ . '
N~tov~i ~~nCe, R::od¢ I.b~nd ~

~za•: ';tt. neCon-Lc: .

Pre:z~e be aGv,i.aed #J;a.t the pt.ane ~at new cor„e.t~tc~c~on a.t: ~
,

30 Hagan Street UDcrt~R: J. E. n.'+vinn. ,7_ ~I~tc

Let No. 3ni-~03-305-314-293-296-299 P~,t h`a. 97
(All to be known as Lot No. 304)

izav¢ been app~eov¢d 6y tlue o~s.~ce and~~owui zo be ~n co,i~~Mr,~r.nce crt.t.h :L':e

ve ya.~tmerrt o 6 Ytcb.Y,CC Wo~th ~' xule~s and aegu~Ca.t.~or~ ~e~ cor.rtee.t,~o~t .'.o dtcr.i.,:
:,~~,~:.,,

c.nd oeu~e~2ag¢ _.c~ .. ~.~ __eryt b o p¢ninge.

~ ►c Pec,tdu'et~ ~cbr+ ~+~*r~d. ~

;

'~~' ~ ` E
.1 . te~n o, .E. _
C 1 Enguee~t/ flepu,ty Da~tecto~t

: me

Cotitr.ac.to~ :

Donatelli Bldg. Co.
19Q0 Mineral Spring Ave.
No. Prov., R. I. 02904

353-3700

~chi.tec.t:

Mallozzi, Assoc., Inc.
1270 '~l inesal Spring Ave.
No. Prov., R. I. 02904

723-1434

E. Roberti.

~ •
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May 29, 19ri1
, . . i

.. Mr. James F. Lembo, P.E.
Deputy Director'~of Public Norks , •

. Department of Public.Works -
700 Allens Avenue ~
Providence, Rhode Island 02905

Re: Hagan Manor Elderly Housing,-- SU Uni.ts ~ ,
~.

Dear Mr. Lembo: , . ~ !
. ~..

This is to inform'you~of our intention to erect Eighty (80) Units oP. Elderly '
Nousing on Lots :i01 to 314 inclusive, 293 to 296 inclusive, 299 and 52:3 on I
A~3sessor~s Plat 97 (Hagan, A2aska, Mendon and Russo streets) in the Second Fire
Dlstrict in the City of Providence. , .

Sanitary seWage and Storm Drainage information,~together with a letter.from our
Engineers -- F, N. Zaino & Associates -- is enclosed. ~ .,

The OwnQrs are John E. Anaivino, Joseph L Iantosco and Robert E. Roberti.
c%o 10 MeadoW View ,91vd.
No. ~rovidence, Rhode Island 02904 ,
Tele No. ; 353•364ti • ,

The Architect is MALLUZZT ASSOCIATES, INC. •
•~ ' 1270 Mineral Spring Avenue ' "

No. Provldence, Rhode Island 02904
r Tele No. : 723-1434 ~

The Contractor is DONATELLI AUILDING COMPANY
1900 Mineral Spring Avenue

• No. Providence, Rhode Island .
Tele No. : 353-3700

'fie Site has no curbing. ' i
~

~ The top of the foundatlon ~rill be no less than One (1) foot above any curb elevation
and no greater than that which permits standard stairway access. i

Should you require any additional information, please contact me

~

or my engineer =
F. N. ZAINO & A,SSOCIATES. .

Very truly yours,

~ l ~ )
~ ~, ~.

~
- - 6 ,

JOS H P. MALLOZZI
' Pre ident,

~
JPM/€bm I.

- ----En~ . _'_ _ - __ _ . _ . .- -- -- i~ ~



~~~~ ` F. N. ZAINO & ASSOCIATES ,
Consuiting Engineers

~~y` 1040 Cranston Street _
Cranston, Rhode Island 02920

'
: _401-944-9650 ,~

i
~

May 27 , 1981

City of Providence .

, Department of Public Works `
700 Allens Aven~ue •
Providence, Rhode Island 02905

ATTENTION; Mr. James F. Lembo, P.E.

Reference: H'agan }Sanor .
Proposed Elderly Housing _
Hagan Street, Providence

Dear Mr. Lembo, .

We have been requested by Mr. Joseph Mallozzi of Mallozzi `
Associates, the project architects, to provide your office with
the necessary engineering data for sewer and storm connection

• approval. Please find enclosed the work sheet summaries of the
estimated flows of sanitary sewage and storm water. The

~ sanitary sewage flow will be generated from the 80 units,
~' a laundry with three (3) washers, a community room with one (il) -

kitchen sink and one public lavatory area on the first floor.
: For this elderly housing facility, we have used 100 gallons p~er

• person per day as our basis for design.

Should any further information be necessarry of if you have afy ,
questions, please contact our office. i

Sincerely yours, ,
I

F.N. ZAINO & ASSOCIATES i

` ~ ~ , t= . . ~ r' -
f,f.. ~, ~ ~ . ~ ~. _ -c -'•

~ •~

DAVID E. PROVONSIL
DEP:msb i

i

Enclosure

; ~ ,

I

I~~

. ~ ~

. ;

Pro~ess~orai R~c~=tered En~ : _~.. ~

~
I

~ ~

_ . _ _ , ~ -----L ~h
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F.N. ~hii~lCi t,: ASSOCIATES
y jr"~' 1040 Cranston Street
, CRANSTON. RHODf lSLAND 02920

' (401) 944-9650
~v

~oe _ ~-I L ~=;r~~ ~ - -. ̀-a ~_./ % i~ ~, ': ~

~{ / " (
SHEET N0.—_ OF

GAIGULA7ED 8Y ~ ~ DATE ~' " ~ ~ ̀  ~-'T ~ —

CHECKED BY DATE

SCALE
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Novembes 12,1981 ~

Mr. James F. Lembo, P.E._
. Chief Engineer/Deputy Director
, City of Provldence

Department of Public Works
~ JUU pllens Avenue
• Providence, R.I. U29Q5 , . _

Re: Ha~an Manor Elderly Housing

. Dear Mr. Lembo: • ' "

This is to inform'you~':that the proposed structure for Lot Nos. ~
3U1-3U3-3U5-314-2y3-296-Z9y on Plat No. 97 will not be constructed.
on Lot No. 3U4 as indicated on the original Site Plan. '

The Tax Assessor combined all of the lots indicated above and hounded

by Hagan, Mendon, Alaska and Russo Streets and issued Une (1) lat number
to be known as Lot No. 304. He also established the address for this
new Lot as 3U Hagan Street.

~
I y tru ly „~rg~,~s ,

~ , , ~~ } . ~
~ ~ ~~

Jo ph . Mallowzi
~1

JPM/fbm

~r ~ - .



POST THIS CARD SO IT IS VISIBLE FROM STREE'i
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provided that 'the person accepting this Permi~ shall in every respect conform co the terms of the application on file in this office
and to the provisions of the Statutes and Ordinances relatin~ t~, Zoning, Construction, Alteration and Maintenance of Buildings in
the municipality and shall begin wnrk. on said building within S[X MONTHS from the date hereof and prosecute the work thereon to
a speedy Completion. ~ ~ . ~

Any person ~vho shall .violate an}~ of the Statutes and Ordinances relating to Zoning, Construction, Alteration and Maintenance
in the municipality shaIl be punished by penalties imposed by the State Suilding Code and Local Zoning Ordinances.

~ i~~: . 
. 

................................~rl/'
~. y`.~..i/......ilJ.. ...~.~...~...~,....~'.. . .......................

,~ _ _ ~ Buiiding Ofi~icial~. - .

BUiLDIMta INSPECT'ION APPROVALS~ WORKSHALLNOTPROCEEDUNTILTHEINSPECTORHASAPPROVEDTMEVARIOUS
• STAGES OF CONSTRUCTtON.

STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE.

2

3.

5.

F1

SiAGE OF CONSTRUCTION SIGNATURE

4- ~ 8.

. This Permit must be returned for Certificate of Occupancy.. • . . .~ ~
~ On remoce sites this card may be kepc within the contractor's vehicle, r_eadi~ available for _i_nspection. ____


